
CASE NO. 691-S-Il
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
October 28, 2011
Petitioners: Pastor David L. Rogers
and the Apostolic Life UPC Church

Site Area: 4.7 acres

Time Schedule for Development:
Development contingent upon
funding

Prepared by: John Hall
Zoning Administrator

Andy Kass
Associate Planner

Request: Authorize the following on
land in the AG-2 Agriculture Zoning
District:
(1) the Apostolic Life UPC Church

as a special use; and
(2) the establishment and use of a

“Residential Recovery Center”
as a second special use.

Location: Lot 3 of the Almar First
Subdivision in the Northeast Quarter
of Section 3 of Urbana Township and
commonly known as the Apostolic Life
UPC Church located at 2107 High
Cross Road, Urbana.

This case was continued from the September 15, 2011, meeting. No new comprehensive site plan has
been submitted to the Planning and Zoning office.

Letters have been received from John W. Hummel, P.E. and Pastor D.L. Rogers. The letter submitted by
Randall Brown at the September 15’ 2011 meeting has also been included. See attached.

New evidence is proposed for the Summary of Evidence.

The following evidence is proposed to be added to item 5 regarding the operations of the proposed
RESIDENTIAL RECOVERY CENTER:
C. In an email dated October. 20. 2011, Pastor D.L. Rogers stated that supervision of residents will

be accomnlished with a responsible and qualified staff members providing onsite supervision
twenty-four hours a day. seven days per week and a responsible dorm leader will reside in the
proposed dorm. Residents will have guidelines concerning their whereabouts and activities at all
times.

The following evidence is proposed to be added to item 8. B. regarding surface drainage:

(2 A letter from Thomas Bems to Al Miller (Attachment D of 1 0/2X/201 1
Supplemental Memo) dated April 5. 1984, regarding the Pyramid Paper Company
site can be summarized as follows:

(a) The subject property does not have significant surface water drainage
problems.

(b) The subject site has adequate on-site drainage facilities to serve all the
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2 Case 691-S-Il
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October 28, 2011

(c) Existing on-site drainage has been designed and constructed with accepted
engineering practices in order to reduce the likelihood of damage to
adjoining properties.

(3) The final plat for Almar First Subdivision (Attachment F of 10/28/2011
Sunplemental Memo), depicts the location of a 12 inch diameter storm sewer and
notes the location of the drainage easement. This plat was submitted and approved
in 1990 by the City of Urbana. The 12 inch diameter storm sewer is the proposed
outlet of the iroyosed storm water detention basin.

(4) A site plan from Case 749-S-91 (Attachment G of 10/28/2011 Supplemental
Memo), depicts the drainage system for the subject property. This was submitted in
1991 when Pyramid Paper applied for a special use permit to expand the parking
area.

The following evidence is proposed to be added to item 8. G. regarding wastewater treatment and
disposal on the property:

(5) A letter dated September 13. 2011 from Steve Johnson of Johnson Wastewater
Systems. Inc. to D.L. Rogers can be summarized as follows:

(a) They are in the process of designing a system that will utilize an aerobic
treatment and/or a sand filter followed by a low nressure pipe subsurface
absorption field.

(b) The design of the system will retain the treated effluent on the property.

The following evidence is proposed to be added to item 9.5.a. regarding the condition that the site
have access to public transportation:

(a) The Apostolic Life UPC Church is served by the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit
District. In a letter submitted September 15. 2011 from Pastor D.L. Rogers. Pastor
Rogers reports that the church worked with the MTD Engineering Department to
move the bus sto sign to the church property as a response to concerns brought up
at the August hearing.

ATTACHMENTS
A Email from D.L. Rogers to John Hall received October 20, 2011
B Letter from John Hummel received September 23, 2011
C Letter from Randall Brown received September 15, 2011
D Letter from Thomas Berns to Al Miller dated April 5, 1984
E Portion of sheet 21-3H of the Sidwell’s Tax Atlas R 1998
F Portions of the final Plat of Almar First Subdivision
G Site Plan from Case 749-S-9 1



John Hall

To: D. L. Rogers
Subject: RE: Apostolic Life

: ;- : -- -

From: D. L. Rogers Fmailto:pastorrogers1@comcast.net1
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 9:43 AM
To: John Hall
Subject: Apostolic Life

Hi John....just want to keep you updated: met with Steve Johnson yesterday and he is compiling info/drawings etc for
sewer system
He met with Jeff Blackford as well. We will take his info and “merge” it onto BKB site plan. I will forward to you as soon
as I have it.

As for the question of supervision of residents in proposed dorm: supervision of residents in proposed dorm will be
accomplished with a responsible

and qualified staff member providing onsite
supervision 24/7 and

a responsible Dorm Leader residing in the proposed
dorm

in addition: the residents have guidelines
concerning their whereabouts and

activity at all times

I will bring you the sewer system info and updated site plan as soon as I obtain it.

Thanks
Pastor D L Rogers

1



September21, 2011 RECEIVED
SEP 2 32011

CHAMPA1 00. P 2 UEPARIME1
Director John Hall
Champaign County Zoning Administrator
Brookens Administration Center
1776 E. Washington Street
Urbana, IL 61801

RE: Case 691-S-il

Dear Director Hall:

Thank you for the opportunity to appear before the Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals
on September 15, and to present my concerns about the granting of a Special Use Permit to allow
a Residential Recovery Center to be established on the property located at 2107 N. High Cross
Road, Urbana.

As I stated in my letter of July 3, I am concerned about the adequacy of the site to accommodate
the proposed increased use, with the associated surface water management and waste water
issues, without adversely impacting the surrounding neighborhood, and particularly the property
at 2103 N. High Cross Road owned by my son and his wife, Mark and Debra Hummel.
Information presented at the Public Hearing on September 15 did not lessen my concerns.

I applaud the Board for requesting additional information from the petitioner about existing
sewage systems on the property. It is vitally important to adjacent property owners that adequate
waste handling capability be available to accommodate the increased load.

The letter from Steve Johnson, J & S Wastewater Systems, Inc., indicates that an on-site waste
water treatment system is being designed. I would expect the location of that system to be on the
map that the Board requested, and that details of the design will also be provided.

I would appreciate receiving notification when any of this updated information is provided, and
access to the new information. Review of technical specifications cannot be adequately
addressed when materials are received less than one week prior to the next Public Hearing.

Sincerely yours,

John W. Hummel, P.E.
504 E. Mumford Drive
Urbana, IL 61801



Good evening, my name is Randall Brown and I live at 2408 N. High Cross Road.

In my discussion with the ZBA on 7-15-2010 relative to the previous case 668-AT-b, I
raised the issue of USE. I am satisfied that, as a result, the UPC church has seriously
considered special uses in a logical sequence to avoid litigation. What is still amiss in
this case is the lack of address or mention of the remaining accessory uses being
performed from the site. These are the previously discussed non-compliant uses
consisting of Yard Work, Auto Detailing, Construction and Clean-up, and Moving
Services. Although the board considers these as “reasonable” and not worthy of
consideration as a principal use as was discussed in the approved minutes from 7/29/10
on Case 668-AT-lO, I argue that this Case 691-S-li has avoided the mention of the
accessory uses and how they should be handled. As I see it, if I were to run a business
out of my home, I would need to follow specifics of the ordinance as defined in 3.0
“Definitions” and Section 7 for a rural home occupation. I argue that the same
requirement would apply to the Recovery Center family as defined in the ordinance
relative to gain and support of the Recovery Center. There are very specific rules
pertaining to Rural Home Occupation, and we, the public, deserve a complete analysis
and appropriate authorization of each non-compliant use of this property. This petition
does not address those issues. I recommend that this proposal be amended to address
the criteria for which those activities may legally continue or whether these accessory
uses fall under the limiting rules of Rural Home Occupation.

In the last meeting on this case, the issue of gender exclusion was glossed over as
haphazard when, in fact, it Is a violation of the Fair Housing Act as well as the 14th

Amendment. The proponent’s public webpage discloses gender exclusion in its purpose
statement. The statement can be found at the proponent’s website:
wwwiifelineconnect.org/muttipage.php?id=4372&

If this special use is authorized in its current form, the county may be at risk for
litigation for approving a known gender discriminatory use. To me, this means that any
new authorized special use must demand there be no gender issue relative to
admission or occupation of a Residential Recovery Center. Compliance is a must
without reconsideration.

In closing, I would recommend that these issues be discussed at length. Violation of the
law is tort. We, the citizens of Champaign County, deserve your utmost diligence in this
matter. There are now more than a dozen neighbors opposed to the development of
this center, and I urge you to act carefully as this measure is far from ready for the full
board’s review. Thank you for your time.



(o -5O S
BERNS, CLANCY AND ASSOCIATES

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
LAND SURVEYORS

PLANNERSTHOMAS 8. BERN
405 EAST MAIN STREETEDWARD L. CLANCY

POST OFFICE BOX 755
1 OPn URBANA. ILLINOIS 61801CHRISTOPHER BILLING pri ,

217-384-1144DONALD WAUTHIER

Mr. Al MiHer
Pyramid Paper Company
2107 North Nigh Cross Road
R. R. #2
Urbana, Illinois 61801

Dear Mr. Miller:

RE: Drainage Evaluation for Pyramid Paper Company Site in a Part of the East Halfof Section 3, Township 19 North, Range 9 East of the Third Principal Meridian,Urbana Township, Champaign County, Illinois

In response to your request, we have performed a drainage evaluation for subjectsite. This drainage evaluation included an on-site inspection and investigationconcerning existing and proposed physical facilities and drainage improvements.We also examined the engineering plans, topographic surveys, drainage plans andcontractor’s “As-Built” statements for on—site drainage work and other improvements.

As a result of our investigations, studies and field surveys we have formed thefollowing professional opinions with a reasonable degree of scientific andengineering certainty:

1. The subject Pyramid Paper Company site does not now have a significantsurface water drainage problem.

2. The subject Pyramid Paper Company site has adequate on-site drainagefacilities to serve all the existing improvements.

3. The addition of a 48-foot by 120-foot building for bulk merchandisestorage and ancillary drainage improvements on the subject Pyramid Paper Companysite should not adversely affect the capabilities of the existing on-site drainagefacilities.

4. If additional extensive impervious areas are added to the subjectPyramid Paper Company site, the existing on-site drainage system is such thatit can be improved and expanded on site to resolve any drainage problems thatmight be created by the addition of any extensive impervious areas.



Al Miller
April 5, 1984
Page 2

5. The existing on-site drainage facilities on the subject Pyramid
Paper Company site appear to have been designed and constructed by competent
authority such that the surface waters have been planned for in accordance
with generally accepted engineering practices so as to reduce the likelihood
of damage to adjoining properties.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any
question or comment, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully submitted this 5th Day of April, 1984.

BERNS, CLANCY AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Thomas B. Berns
Illinois Registered Land Surveyor No. 2006
Illinois Professional Engineer No. 30889

1217
TBB:dj
cc: I-bit Summers, Attorney
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